
June 15,2014 

Henry William Dailey 
16130 SE 42"d Street 

Bellevue, Washington 98006 

Office of the Insurance Commissioner 
Attention: Hearings Unit 
P.O. Box 40255 
Olympia, W A 98504-0255 

Re: Order Revoking License 
No. 14-0114 
NPN: 676296 
WAOIC: 9967 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

FILED 

Please consider this letter my formal written demand for a hearing pursuant to the above 
referenced revocation. 

The reason I believe this Order should be changed I withdrawn is because I was 
following the procedures outlined by Forethought Life. I received no complaints from 
Forethought quality control department throughout the term of my contract with them. 

Sincerely, 

Henry William Dailey 



MIKE Klij31JiLER 
SWill INSU.!Wt:D:CDM.'llll� 

In The Matter of 

HENRY WILLIAM DAILEY, 

Licensee. 

STATE OF WASHINGT,ON 

OFFICE OF 

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

NO. 
NPN 
WAorC 

14-0114 
676296 
9967 

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE 

To: Henry William Dailey 
16130 SE 42nd Street 
Bellevue, Washington 98006 

P.O. BOX 40255 
'0LYM!P1A.,. WA ·9BEi04·G265 
Phl)rllf!,C (380) 7215.,;70001 

IT IS ORDERED AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that your Washington State 

insurance producer license is REVOKED, effective June 23,2014, pursuant to RCW 48.17.530 and 

RCW 48.17.540(2). 

THIS ORDER IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING: 

Henry William Dailey ("Dailey") is a licensed producer of life and disability insurance 
residing in Bellevue, Washington. He was first licensed in 1974. 

This matter involves Forethought Life Insurance Company annuities sold between 2008 
and 2010. Mr. Dailey contracted with Forethought through an Annuity Selling Agreement from 
July 1, 2009 until Forethought terminated his contract effective November 11,2011. The reason 
given was that Mr. Dailey was replacing Forethought annuities he had sold previously with 
competitors' annuities, behavior prohibited by the Agreement. Forethought did not have any 
consumer complaints against Mr. Dailey. 

The ore was informed that Dailey sold senior consumers Forethought annuities that were not 
approved for sale in Washington, and the applications indicate that they were signed by Mr. 
Dailey and completed in Arizona or California. The senior consumers were not in the state noted 
on the application during the presentation or completion of the Forethought annuity applications. 
The ore investigation utilized a limited market conduct survey (MCS) letter that was sent to ten 
(10) consumers, with nine (9) responding. Those responding to the ore MCS letter said that 
their transactions took place in Washington and that they had not traveled to the state shown on 
the application. The consumers also stated that they were asked by Mr. Dailey if they had family 
or friends in the state that is shown on the application, and if they did, then that state was shown 
on the application. The responding consumers also said that the Forethought product was 



presented to them by Mr. Dailey. One consumer was contacted by phone and told the ore 

investigator that they actually were in Arizona when they purchased the annuities, because they 
reside there partof the year. 

On February 20, 2014, the ore investigator spoke with Mr. Dailey who stated that the 
transactions did take place in Washington and all of the applications were completed in 
Washington. Also, Mr. Dailey said that an underwriter at Forethought told him that if the clients 
had property in the other states, they could apply for the policy and show that it was done in the 
other state. This is why the applications show Arizona or California. The clients had property or 
some other contact in those states. He further stated that he has not done anything wrong and all 
of the annuities benefited each of the consumers. 

Nigel Riggins, Associate General Counsel for Forethought Life, provided comment addressing 
Mr. Dailey's remarks writing Mr. Dailey's comments could not be further from the truth. Mr. 
·Riggins had provided information that shows that the annuity forms in question were not 
approved for sale in Washington, although they were, apparently, approved in California and 
Arizona, respectively. He also provided information noting that in January 2009, Forethought 
issued a Compliance Bulletin to its agents regarding cross-border solicitations and requirements 
for so soliciting across state lines. Mr. Daily's sales to Washington residents do not comport 
with Forethought's policy. 

APPLICABLE LAW: 

By selling annuities that were not filed and approved for sale in Washington, Dailey violated 
RCW 48.18.100(1). 

By knowingly malcing a false or misleading statement or impersonation, or willfully failing to 
reveal a material fact, in or relative to an application for insurance to an insurer, Dailey violated 
RCW 48.30.210. 

RCW 48.17.530(1) allows the Commissioner to place on probation, suspend, revoke, or refuse to 
issue or renew an adjuster's license, an insurance producer's license, a title insurance agent's 
license, or any surplus line broker's license, or may levy a civil penalty in accordance with RCW 
48.17.560 or any combination of actions, for any one or more of the following causes: 

(b) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any rule, subpoena, or order of the 
Commissioner or of another state's insurance Commissioner; 

(e) Intentionally misrepresenting the terms of an actual or proposed insurance contract or 
application for insurance; 
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(g) Having admitted or been fonnd to have committed any insurance nnfair trade practice 
or fraud; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, if you have not already done so, you return your 

insurance producer license certificate to the Commissioner on or before the effective date of the 

revocation of your license, as required by RCW 48.17.530(4). Return your license to: Licensing 

Manager, Office of the Insurance Commissioner, P. 0. Box 40257, Olympia, WA 98504-0257. 

u� 
ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, this ![_ day of Jime, 2014. 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Commissioner 

NOTICE OF YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING 

If you are aggrieved by this Order, RCW 48.04.010 permits you to demand a hearing. 

Pursuant to that statute and others: You must demand a hearing, in writing, within 90 days after the 

date of this Order, which is the day it was mailed to you, or you will waive your right to a hearing. 

Your demand for a hearing must specifY the reasons why you think this Order should be changed. 

Upon receipt of your demand for hearing, you will be contacted by an assistant of the ChiefHearing 

Officer to schedule a teleconference with you and the Insurance Commissioner's Office to discuss 

the hearing and the procedures to be followed. 

Please send any demand for hearing to: 

Office of the Insurance Commissioner 
Attention: Hearings Unit 
P.O. Box 40255 
Olympia, WA 98504-0255 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

The undersigned certifies under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 

Washington that I am now and at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States, a resident 

of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to or interested in the above

entitled action, and competent to be a witness herein. 

On the date given below I caused to be served the foregoing ORDER REVOKING LICENSE 

on the following individual via US Mail. 

Henry William Dailey 
16130 SE 42"d Street 
Bellevue, Washington 98006 

SIGNED this � day of June, 2014, at Tumwater, Washington. 
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Christine Tribe 
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